extremely difficult to isolate the impact of any single program on costs and Management does not generally attempt to
do so. Rather, management monitors key measures such as costs as a percentage of sales, margins and geographical
employee mix.
  The second quarter of 2002 reflected a reversal in the U.S. dollar/Euro exchange rate trend. For the first time in many
years, reported sales were increased by currency effects. This also affected equity as the stronger Euro began to
generate positive Cumulative Translation Adjustments ("CTA"). This trend continued throughout the remainder of
2002 and into early 2003.
  Interest rates peaked in late 2000 and, in the past two years, have more or less continuously trended downwards.
Autoliv benefited, but only partially, from this trend, having locked in fixed rates on a portion of its borrowings in
accordance with Corporate policy. Autoliv's weighted average funding cost peaked at 6.2% in December 2000, dropped
to 4.7% in early 2002 and finished 2002 at 4.9%.

ADJUSTMENTS FOR COMPARABILITY

The table below adjusts reported 2001 results for the effects of the Unusual Items and the pro-forma application of
FAS-142.

Pro-Forma*
Unusual
Items

Goodwill
amort.

As
reported

Total net sales $3,991.0 $3,991.0
Cost of sales (3,290.1) $(46.1) (3,336.2)

Gross profit 700.9 (46.1) 654.8

Selling, general & adm. expenses (196.7) (196.7)
Research, development & engineering expenses (200.8) (200.8)
Amortization of intangibles (16.0) (5.7) $(51.6) (73.3)
Other income (expense), net 3.2 (13.5) (10.3)

Operating income 290.6 (65.3) (51.6) 173.7

Equity in earnings of affiliates 5.7 5.7
Financial items, net (62.6) (62.6)

Income (loss) before taxes 233.7 (65.3) (51.6) 116.8

Income taxes (78.3) 18.5 (59.8)
Minority interests in subsidiaries (9.1) (9.1)

Net income (loss) $146.3 $(46.8) $(51.6) $47.9
Earnings per share $1.49 $(.48) $(.52) $.49

*) Excluding goodwill amortization and Unusual Items.

The $46 million charged to Cost of sales consisted of approximately $18 million of fixed asset impairment and
approximately $28 million of provisions for contractual, warranty and liability issues. Goodwill impairment of
approximately $6 million was charged to Amortization of intangibles. Approximately $13 million, principally
employee-related restructuring, was charged to Other income (expense), net.

Edgar Filing: AUTOLIV INC - Form ARS

11

ITEMS AFFECTING COMPARABILITY

Two major items make comparisons of reported costs and margins between 2002, 2001 and 2000 difficult.